
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
26 September 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Civic 
Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 6th October, 2014 
commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 
3. Minutes  
 

9 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 16 June 2014  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2014/15  
 

15 - 32 

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

5. Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014  
 

33 - 40 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

6. Half Year Internal Audit Report 2014/15  
 

41 - 62 

7. External Auditors Report on Outcome of Audit of Statement of 
Accounts 2013/14  

 

63 - 96 

8. National Fraud Initiative Update  
 

97 - 120 

9. Urgent Items  
 

121 - 122 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

123 - 124 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

11. Insurance Claims History: April - June 2014  
 

125 - 130 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person)  
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

131 - 132 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Chairman) 

Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 

Cllr S M King 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
 

Cllr M Parry-Waller 
Cllr T J Robins 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16th June, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr S M King, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley and Cllr M Parry-Waller 
 

 Grant Thornton, External Auditors:  Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager) 
 
Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor T Edmondston-
Low (Vice-Chairman) 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 14/28 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 14/29 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 14 April 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 14/30 
  

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the current Risk Management Strategy.  No 
amendment was considered to be required although officers noted some 
minor drafting adjustments for the final version. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Risk Management Strategy set out at 
Annex 1 to the report be adopted by the Council. 
 

AU 14/31 
  

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the Local Code of Corporate Governance and 
presented a revised draft containing one change to include reference to 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 June 2014 

 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That the revised draft Local Code of Corporate 
Governance set out at Annex 1 to the report be adopted by the Council. 
 

AU 14/32 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2014/15  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of treasury management activity undertaken during April of the 
current financial year within the context of the national economy.  The 
treasury management outturn position for 2013/14, due to be reported to 
the Cabinet on 25 June 2014, was also presented. 
 
The Committee was advised that the interest rate forecast provided by 
Capita was being reviewed by them following recent comment by the 
Governor of the Bank of England who had hinted that interest rates 
might begin to rise this calendar year.  Reference was made to the 
decision to transfer all the Council’s core funds to in-house management 
by the end of the financial year and steps currently being progressed to 
enable the transfer to take place over the summer.  It was noted that the 
summary of investment performance indicated that total investment 
income for 2013/14 of £159,650, whilst marginally below the revised 
estimate figure, had generated a gross return for the year of 0.61%, 
exceeding the 7 day LIBID benchmark by 20 basis points.  Members 
were pleased to note that the process of recovering the Council’s 
deposit with Landsbanki was now complete. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council: 
 
(1)  the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April 2014 be endorsed; and 
 
(2)  the 2013/14 outturn position be noted. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE  
CONSTITUTION 
 

AU 14/33 
  

WHISTLEBLOWING CHARTER (CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING 
CODE)  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation presented a draft Whistleblowing Charter and highlighted 
a number of minor changes since the last review.  It was noted that the 
Charter had been developed in accordance with the Enterprise and 
Regulatory Reform Act 2013 and reflected the duty of the Council to 
protect those making disclosures. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Whistleblowing Charter set out at Annex 1 
to the report be commended to the General Purposes Committee for 
endorsement. 

Page 10



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 June 2014 

 
 

 

 

 
AU 14/34 
  

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation presented an unaudited set 
of Accounts for 2013/14 in the format specified by the Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2013/14.  It was 
noted that the Accounts included the proposals recommended to the 
Cabinet meeting on 25 June 2014.  Members were reminded that the 
role of the Audit Committee was to consider and peruse the unaudited 
Accounts and to make recommendations as deemed appropriate to the 
General Purposes Committee to which responsibility for approval was 
delegated under the Council’s constitutional arrangements. 
 
Reference was made to the transfer of responsibility for the 
management of the Council’s leisure facilities to Tonbridge and Malling 
Leisure Trust and the implications of the introduction of the business 
rates retention scheme.  Members commented on the net revenue 
underspend and expressed appreciation to the Management Team and 
staff for the prudent management of resources. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1)  the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 
Transformation in support of assertions made in the Statement of 
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts, as set out at Annex 2 to 
the report, be noted and endorsed; 
 
(2)  the recommendations detailed at paragraph 1.5.3 of the report 
following a review of the specific earmarked reserves held by the 
Council be noted and endorsed; and 
 
(3)  the unaudited set of Accounts for 2013/14 be commended to the 
General Purposes Committee at its meeting on 23 June 2014. 
 

AU 14/35 
  

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2013/14  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed the 
Committee of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  
Members were advised that the Management Team had concluded that 
the opinion on the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function in place 
during 2013/14 was Good. 
 
Reference was made to the requirement for the Internal Audit team to be 
externally assessed every five years and possible options for appointing 
an external assessor. 
 
RESOLVED:  That on the basis of the findings of the 2013-14 review, 
the Management Team conclusion that the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit during 2013/14 was Good be endorsed 

Page 11



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 June 2014 

 
 

 

 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 14/36 
  

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2013/14  
 
The report of the Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee of the 
Internal Audit work completed during 2013/14, detailing how resources 
had been allocated and outturn against performance measures. 
 
The Committee was advised of the circumstances surrounding the 
sickness absence of the Chief Internal Auditor over the forthcoming 
medium term period and the way in which his workload was being 
managed by staff within the Internal Audit team and Financial Services.  
Assurance was given that an adequate and effective Internal Audit 
function would continue to be provided without an impact on the 2014/15 
Audit Plan.  Members requested that their good wishes be conveyed to 
Mr Buckley. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 14/37 
  

AUDIT COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME AND SCALES OF 
FEES FOR 2014/15  
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation reported receipt of the Audit 
Commission’s Work Programme and Scales of Fees for 2014/15 from 
which it was noted that the scale of fees had been set at the same level 
as for 2013/14.  Members were advised that the Commission would 
continue to set the fees and work programme for 2015/16 before it 
closed and the responsibility for overseeing contracts with audit 
suppliers and setting fees would pass to a transitional body from April 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 14/38 
  

AUDIT FEE LETTER 2014/15  
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation reported receipt of the Audit 
Fee Letter for 2014/15 from Grant Thornton which gave details of the 
Council’s audit fee (£60,135 plus a composite indicative fee of £21,600 
for certification work) together with the scope and timing of audit work 
and the audit team.  Mr Greenlee indicated that he envisaged no change 
in annual fee for the term of the contract which was welcomed by 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 June 2014 

 
 

 

 

AU 14/39 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.01 pm 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  06 October 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

06 October 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet – Council Decision 

 

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2014/15 

This report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 

during the period April to August of the current financial year.  Members are 

reminded of the parameters that define the Council’s risk appetite and of the 

arrangements for managing the Council’s investments.  Members are invited 

to endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 

activity to date, to retain the current risk parameters and note the change in 

management responsibility for the Council’s core fund investments. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by this 

Council on 18 February 2010. 

1.1.2 The primary requirements of the 2009 Code and its subsequent revisions are as 

follows: 

• Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which 
sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management 
activities. 

• Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out 
the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives. 

• Receipt by the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy - for the year ahead, a 
Mid-year Review Report (this report) and an Annual Report (stewardship 
report) covering activities during the previous year. 

• Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 
treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions. 

• Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management 
strategy and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the delegated 
body is the Audit Committee. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 2  
 

Audit  - Pa
[...]
ear is expected to be broadly in-line with budget. 

1.11.3 Investment performance is monitored against relevant benchmarks and compared 

to other local authorities using benchmarking data provided by Capita. 

1.12 Risk Assessment 

1.12.1 The application of best practice, including the regular reporting and scrutiny of 

treasury management activity, as identified by the CIPFA Code is considered to 

be the most effective way of mitigating the risks associated with treasury 

management. 

1.13 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.13.1 See ’Screening for equality impacts’ table at the end of this report. 

 

 

Page 23



 10  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  06 October 2014  

 

1.14 Recommendations 

1.14.1 Members are invited to RECOMMEND that Cabinet: 

1) Endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 

activity for the period April to August 2014. 

2) Note the transfer of responsibility for core fund investments to In-house 

management took effect on 1 August 2014.  

3) Retain the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 

investment risks. 

Background papers: contact: Mike Withey 

Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance & Transformation 

  

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No N/A 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No N/A 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

 N/A 

 

Page 24



 Annex 1

L
o

n
g

 T
e
rm

S
h

o
rt

 T
e
rm

V
ia

b
il
it

y

S
u

p
p

o
rt

Bank of Scotland UK A F1 a- 1 1 year Specified 11/04/2014 13/04/2015 1,000,000 0.95% Fixed deposit 1,000,000   

Bank of Scotland Total 1,000,000 4.61%

Barclays Bank UK A F1 a 1 6 months
[...]
 

 
nil 
nil 
nil 

 
5,000 
nil 

5,000 

 
5,000 
nil 

5,000 

Operational boundary for external debt 
     Borrowing` 
     Other long term liabilities 
     Total 

 
nil 
nil 
nil 

 
2,000 
Nil 
2,000 

 
2,000 
Nil 
2,000 

Actual external debt nil nil nil 

Upper limit for fixed rate exposure over 
one year at year end 

nil 0 – 60% 0 – 60% 

Upper limit for variable rate exposure 
under one year at the year end 

16,309 
(86.1%) 

 
40 – 100% 

 
40 – 100% 

Upper limit for total principal sums 
invested for over 364 days 

2,234 
(11.8%) 

60% 60% 

 

3  Maturity structure of new fixed rate borrowing 
    during 2014/15 

Upper limit 
% 

Lower limit 
% 

Under 12 months 100 nil 

Over 12 months nil nil 
 

 

[1]  Subject to the outcome of the 2014/15 Capital Plan Review to be reported as 
part of the forthcoming estimates cycle. 

  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  06 October 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

06 October 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 LOCAL AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 

This report provides an update on issues covered by the Local Audit and 

Accountability Act 2014 and our response to the latest Consultation about 

secondary legislation needed to give effect to the new local audit 

arrangements. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 received Royal Assent on 31 January 

2014.  Its origins go back to the early months of the coalition government when it 

announced plans to disband the Audit Commission and replace it with a new 

decentralised audit regime where local authorities are free to appoint their own 

external auditors while ensuring that there continues to be robust local public 

audit. 

1.1.2 Consultations and a draft Bill followed.  Members will recall that we had 

reservations about the proposals which we set out in our response/s to
[...]
eeting held in public. 

• Allows the Secretary of State to amend the legislative framework governing 

the conduct of parish polls. 

1.4 Latest Consultation Paper 

1.4.1 On 19 June 2014 the Department for Communities and Local Government 

published a Consultation about secondary legislation needed to give effect to the 

new local audit arrangements.  Two of the four areas covered by the Consultation 

are not of particular relevance to us, i.e. modification of the Act in relation to 

smaller authorities; and Transparency Code for internal drainage boards, charter 

trustees and port health authorities.  The two areas which are relevant to us are 

as follows: 

Specification of Collective Procurement body 

1.4.2 Paragraphs 1.2.5 and 1.2.6 refer. 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 

1.4.3 New Accounts and Audit Regulations to be made under Section 32 of the Local 

Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 

Page 36



 5  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  06 October 2014  

 

1.4.4 The two key changes proposed in the draft regulations are: 

1. An earlier timetable for the preparation and publication of the statements of 

accounts where it is proposed to bring forward, from 2017/18 (but it is 

hoped that authorities will move to the new timetable as soon as they can) 

the existing dates of 30 June and 30 September to 31 May and 31 July, for 

accounts to be signed and certified by the Responsible Financial Officer 

and then approved and published. 

In recent years we have presented the Statement of Accounts to the 

Corporate Management Team around the third week in May and as a result 

believe we can achieve the date of the 31 May for the preparation of the 

accounts, albeit there is a lot to do in a very short timescale.  Our concern 

is, as the audits will have to be completed over a shorter period than is the 

case now will audit fees rise as a result.   

2. Reform of the rules on the exercise of public rights to inspect the 

accounting records and to put ob
[...]
ity impacts' table at end of report 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 Members are requested to endorse the response to the consultation as 

previously agreed with your Chairman and the Chairman of the General Purposes 

Committee, together with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Innovation and Property. 

 

Background papers: contact: Neil Lawley 

 

 
Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

  
 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No The report provides an update on 
issues covered by the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014 and sets 
out our response to the Local Audit 
Consultation published by the DCLG 
on 19 June 2014. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No  See above. 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

 Not applicable. 

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 38



  Annex 1 

List of Questions 
 
Smaller Authorities 
Q1. Do the regulations meet the Government’s policy objective at Paragraph 
2.1? 
 
Yes. 
 
Q2. Do you have any other comments on the proposed smaller authorities’ 
regulations? 
 
No other comments. 
 
Q3. Do you agree with the differing proposals regarding the appointment of 
auditors to exempt authorities which are opted-in and those which are opted-out 
of the specified person’s auditor appointment regime? 
 
Agree. 
 
Collective Procurement 
Q4. Should regulations require that the decision to opt-in to sector-led 
arrangements is made by full council? 
 
Yes. 
 
Q5.
[...]
ails of public land and building assets. Do you agree? 
 
Agree. 
 
Q17. Do you agree this information should be published electronically? 
 
Agree. 
 
Q18. How much additional staff time and cost will be involved for authorities in 
publishing the required data online? 

Question for those affected to answer. 

Page 40



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  06 October 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

06 October 2014 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 HALF YEAR INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2014-15 

Summary 

This report informs Members of the Internal Audit work completed for the 

period April to September 2014.  Due to publication deadlines, this report 

was prepared in mid-September; as such outturns detailed below and the 

performance measures include estimates for the full six months.  

Members are asked to note that the current staffing situation will require a 

revision of the Annual Internal Audit Plan agreed by the Committee in April 

and a revised plan will be presented to the January meeting of the 

Committee. 

1.1 Background to Internal Audit  

1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to undertake an 

adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of 

internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal 

control.  Proper practice is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and CIPFA’s Local Government Application Note to the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards.  The PSIAS requires Internal Audit to report periodically 

to senior management and the board on the internal audit activity’s purpose, 

authority, responsibility and performance relative to its plan.   

1.2 Internal Audit Staffing 

1.2.1 The Internal Audit Team report to the Chief Internal Auditor and consists of the 

Audit Manager, a Senior Auditor post (0.5FTE) and an Internal Audit Assistant 
[...]
returned a rating of the Internal Audit 
Service of 3.86 against a maximum rating 
of 4.0 

 

3.86 rating 

Target achieved 

Client Satisfaction with 
Internal Audit (2) based on 
post audit client satisfaction 
surveys.  

(Target of 80 per cent) 

Responses received to post audit client 
surveys during the first half of 2014-15 
returned a 100% satisfaction rating against 
a maximum rating of 100%.  

 

100% 

Target achieved 

Positive statement by the 
External Auditor regarding 
satisfaction with the work of 
Internal Audit. 

In the Audit Plan for TMBC for the year 
ended 31 March 2014 Grant Thornton 
stated: 

Overall we have concluded that the 
internal audit service continues to provide 
an independent and satisfactory service to 
the Council and that internal audit work 
contributes to an effective internal control 
environment at the Council.  Our review of 
internal audit work to date has not 
identified any weaknesses which impact 
on our audit approach. 

Target achieved 

 
Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  06 October 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

06 October 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT ON THE OUTCOME OF THE AUDIT OF THE 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 

To inform Members of the outcome of the audit of the Council’s Accounts 

for the year ended 31 March 2014. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Our external auditor (Grant Thornton UK LLP) is required to issue a report to 

those charged with governance covering, amongst other things, the outcome of 

the audit of the Accounts, and for this to be endorsed and approved before the 

Accounts are signed off.  Under the Council’s constitutional arrangements the 

External Auditors Report for 2013/14 [Annex 1] was presented and approved at 

the General Purposes Committee on 1 September. 

1.2 Conclusions and Recommendations 


[...]
to the National Fraud Initiative 

(NFI) exercises. 

It also provides a summary of a recent report issued by the Audit 

Commission entitled Outcomes and Information for Elected Members and 

Decision Makers – 2012-13.  A checklist for Elected Members was provided 

alongside the report by way of a series of questions to help them assess 

their authority’s performance in relation to NFI.  Suggested answers to these 

questions have been provided for Members consideration. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Council proactively takes part in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI).  This is a 

nationwide data matching exercise, comparing computer records held by the 

Council against other computer records held by councils and other bodies, 

allowing potentially fraudulent claims and payments to be identified. 

1.1.2 The exercise runs bi-annually matching data relating to housing benefit, payroll, 

creditors, housing (including right-to-buy), insurance claims and taxi licensing 

information held by the Council.  

1.1.3 In alternate years an exercise runs, matching council tax single persons discount 

to the electoral register to identify potentially false discounts. 

1.1.4 The following sections are intended to give Members an overview of performance 

in relation to the exercises currently running and to also provide information for 

Members to consider alongside a report recently issued by the Audit Commission. 

1.2 2012-13 Benefit Exercise 

1.2.1 The 2012-13 benefit exercise resulted in 974 matches being received by 

Tonbridge and Malling. These matches covered a variety of different areas, 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

AB-Part 1 Public  6 October 2014 

indicating undeclared income and household residents, as well as connections to 

council housing in other boroughs. 

1.2.2 As of September, checks into 952 of these matches have been concluded and 

cases identified by the exercise have produced the following results:  

• Weekly housing benefit entit
[...]
eclarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	5 Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014
	Annex

	6 Half Year Internal Audit Report 2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	7 External Auditors Report on Outcome of Audit of Statement of Accounts 2013/14
	Annex

	8 National Fraud Initiative Update
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	9 Urgent Items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Insurance Claims History: April - June 2014
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	12 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 6th October, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr S M King, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley and Cllr M Parry-Waller 
 
Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager) 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, 
Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor T Edmondston-
Low (Vice-Chairman) 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 14/40 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 14/41 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 16 June 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 14/42 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 2014/15  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during the period 
April to August 2014/15 and reviewed the risk parameters and 
management arrangements contained within the current Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.  
Members were invited to endorse the action taken by officers in respect 
of treasury management activity to date, to retain the current risk 
parameters and note the change in management responsibility for the 
Council’s core fund investments. 
 
Reference was made to regulatory changes affecting funds traded in the 
USA and reforms in progress in Europe but Members were advised that 
any impact on the Council’s cash management operation would be 
unlikely before the next financial year. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 6 October 2014 

 
 

 

2 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council: 
 
(1) the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April to August 2014 be endorsed; 

 
(2) the transfer of responsibility for core fund investments to In-house 
management with effect from 1 August 2014 be noted; and 

 
(3) the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 
investment risks be retained. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE  
CONSTITUTION 
 

AU 14/43 
  

LOCAL AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on issues covered by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 including the new decentralised audit regime associated with the 
abolition of the Audit Commission.  Reference was made to provisions 
for opting in to sector-led collective procurement arrangements which 
would obviate the need for an authority to have an independent auditor 
panel.  Concern was expressed about an amendment to the legislative 
framework for council tax referendums in which increases set by levying 
bodies were taken into account in determining whether a proposed 
council tax increase would be deemed “excessive”. 
 
Details were also given of a recent Department for Communities and 
Local Government consultation paper about secondary legislation 
needed to give effect to the new local audit arrangements.  Particular 
reference was made to the provisions regarding collective procurement 
and proposed changes to the Accounts and Audit Regulations that 
would reduce the timescale for preparation and publication of the 
Statement of Accounts.  A response to the consultation had been 
submitted in liaison with the Chairmen of the Audit and General 
Purposes Committees, the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Innovation and Property in order to meet the deadline of 18 July 2014.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the response to the consultation previously agreed 
with the Chairmen of the Audit and General Purposes Committees, 
together with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Innovation and Property, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be 
endorsed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 6 October 2014 

 
 

 

3 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 14/44 
  

HALF YEAR INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2014/15  
 
The report of the Chief Internal Auditor summarised the Internal Audit 
work completed for the period April to September 2014.  An update was 
given on the current staffing situation with the team focusing on 
assurance work.  A revision of the agreed Annual Internal Audit Plan 
would be required and it was noted that a revised plan would be 
presented to the January 2015 meeting of the Committee. 
 
In response to comments by Members in relation to the presentation of 
audit reviews, it was agreed that future reports would provide more 
information on the results of the recommendation follow up process. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 14/45 
  

EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT ON OUTCOME OF AUDIT OF 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of the audit of the Council’s Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2014.  It was noted that under the Council’s constitutional 
arrangements the External Auditor’s report had been presented to and 
approved by the General Purposes Committee on 1 September 2014 
and there had been no material issues needing to be brought to the 
attention of the Committee following the audit.  Members were advised 
that an unqualified opinion had subsequently been issued by the 
External Auditor on 23 September 2014. 
 
Mr T Greenlee presented Grant Thornton’s report which was provided as 
an annex and drew attention to an action plan in connection with the 
valuation of assets.  He expressed appreciation of the standard of work 
at Tonbridge and Malling and thanked the Financial Services team for 
their support during the audit. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 14/46 
  

NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE UPDATE  
 
The report of the Chief Internal Auditor provided an update on the 
performance of the corporate fraud prevention section in relation to the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercises.  It also gave a summary of a 
recent report issued by the Audit Commission entitled ‘Outcomes and 
Information for Elected Members and Decision Makers – 2012/13’ 
including a check-list to help Members assess their authority’s 
performance in relation to NFI.  A copy of the questions and suggested 
answers were set out at Annex 2 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 6 October 2014 

 
 

 

4 

 

 
AU 14/47 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 14/48 
  

INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY: APRIL - JUNE 2014  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation reported on the nature and 
volume of liability and property damage insurance claims submitted 
during the period April to June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.24 pm 
 
 


